

---

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2020 No. 1501**

**The Food (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020**

**PART 2**

Amendment of subordinate legislation

**The Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019**

5.—(1) The Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019<sup>(1)</sup> are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 2, in the inserted text—

- (a) in paragraph (6), for “exit” substitute “IP completion”;
- (b) in paragraph (12), for “exit” in each place it occurs, substitute “IP completion”.

(3) In regulation 4—

(a) in paragraph 2—

- (i) in the words before the inserted text, for “(z)” substitute “(z1);
- (ii) in the inserted text—

- (aa) renumber point “(z1)” as point “(z2)”;
- (bb) renumber point “(z2)” as point “(z3)”;
- (cc) renumber point “(z3)” as point “(z4)”;

(b) in paragraph (4)(a)(i), for “referred to in” substitute “acts referred to in”;

(c) in paragraph (12)—

(i) in sub-paragraph (b), in the substituted text, after “subject to” insert—

“[Commission Implementing Regulation \(EU\) No 2018/775](#)<sup>(2)</sup> laying down rules for the application of Article 26(3) of [Regulation \(EU\) No 1169/2011](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council on the provision of food information to consumers, as regards the rules for indicating the country of origin or place of provenance of the primary ingredient of a food and”;

(ii) in sub-paragraph (c), in the substituted paragraph, in point (b), after “1337/2013” insert “or [Regulation \(EU\) No 2018/775](#)”;

(d) for paragraph (17)(b)(i) substitute—

“(i) for “the Commission may adopt implementing acts” substitute “regulations may be made”;

(4) In the Schedule, in the substituted text—

(a) in Article 51—

---

<sup>(1)</sup> [S.I. 2019/778](#).

<sup>(2)</sup> OJ No. L 131, 29.5.2018, p. 8-11.

- (i) in paragraph 2—
  - (aa) in the words before point (a), for “the United Kingdom” substitute “Great Britain”;
  - (bb) omit point (a);
  - (cc) renumber point (b) as point (a);
  - (dd) renumber point (c) as point (b);
- (ii) in paragraph 3—
  - (aa) in the words before point (a), for “the United Kingdom” substitute “Great Britain”;
  - (bb) omit point (b);
  - (cc) renumber point (c) as point (b);
  - (dd) renumber point (d) as point (c);
- (b) in Article 51a—
  - (i) in paragraph 1(a), for the words from “9(1)(e)” to the end substitute “9(1)(e), by the Secretary of State”;
  - (ii) in paragraph 2—
    - (aa) in the words before point (a), for “the United Kingdom” substitute “Great Britain”;
    - (bb) omit point (a);
    - (cc) renumber point (b) as point (a);
    - (dd) renumber point (c) as point (b);
- (c) in Article 51b(1), for the words from “exercisable” to the end substitute “exercisable by the Secretary of State”;
- (d) omit Article 51d;
- (e) renumber Article 51e as Article 51d;
- (f) renumber Article 51f as Article 51e.